

**S.T 30(05) 2023**  
**S.C 207/2022**  
**CNR no.WBHG-01- 004745-2022**

**Order no. 03 dt. 13.07.2022**

Accused Babu Pal @ Goutam is not produced from J/C. The rest six accused persons are produced from J/C. Tapas Howladar @ Tanmoy Roy and Sanjay Roy @ Behari Sanjoy files fresh power. One Suvankar Dey, father of accused Sekhar Dey appears by power and with a separate petition on the ground stated therein.

C.S.W-1 Rajat Singha (S.I of Polic) is examined today in part as P.W-1. Written complaint is marked as Exbt.1, endorsement on the written compliant as Exbt.2, signature on the formal FIR as Exbt.3, signature on the seizure list dated 06.08.2022 as Exbt.4 and signature on another seizure list dated 06.08.2022 as Exbt.5. On the prayer of the learned prosecution further examination-in-chief of P.W-1 is deferred on the ground as stated therein.

Now let me take up the application filed by the petitioner Suvankar Dey. Learned Advocate appearing for him prayed for passing necessary order of releasing the motorcycle which stands in his name bearing no.WB16BE-0604.

Let a report be called for from the I.O of this case in respect of the motorcycle bearing no.W.B-16BE-0604, chasis no.ME4JC833MLG022908, Engine no.JC83EG0260443 vide seizure list dated 20.08.2022.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O concerned for report as per prayer of the petitioner Suvankar Dey.

At this stage, learned P.P In-charge files a petition seeking necessary order on the ground as stated therein. Learned P.P in-charge moving the petition submits that the case on hand is sensational arising out of two gangs rivalry. Taking into account the safety and security of the learned Advocates, Court staffs and the litigants public in and around the courtroom, necessary direction may be passed directing the C.P, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate to depute adequate number of police personnel on all the dates hereafter to be fixed in this case.

The petition and proposition of the learned P.P in-charge is not opposed by any of the learned Advocates for the accused persons.

I have considered the gravity of the prayer and the ground agitated by the learned P.P in-charge.

Thinking about the safety and security of the learned Advocates, Court staffs, accused persons inter vivos, litigants public in & around this courtroom the C.P, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate is hereby directed to depute sufficient number of competent police personnel inside and outside this courtroom on each and every dates hereafter to be fixed in this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the the C.P, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate for the purpose of deputing sufficient number of police personnel.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the I.O concerned for the purpose of sending a report as regards the prayer for handing over the seized motorcycle as indicated in the body of this order.

To 10.08.2023 for further evidence of P.W-1 and compliance by C.P, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate and compliance by the I.O concerned.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court. Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753