

S.C. Case No. 207/2022

Order No. 07, Dated 01/02/23

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and charge consideration including production of one Babai Bala through V.C.

One Prosenjit Bapari is produced from the J/C. Rest accused persons are not produced from the J/C.

Two separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of the J/C accused Sekhar Dey and Sanjoy Roy.

The bail applications are now taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocates for the accused persons and Ld. P.P. in-charge. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for accused persons prayed for bail on the ground of false implication, long detention and the case not of custody trial. They are the family men and so they be released on bail, else their families might ruined.

Ld. P.P. in-charge tabled the C/D before me and drew my attention to the gravity of the offence so much so a case of internal gang rivalry. He urged for custody trial of the case, else the smooth trial must suffer.

Considering the entire point of contentions by the parties and consulted the pages of the C/D revealing the involvement of the accused persons as also noted the gravity of the offence. The Ld. court cannot at this stage shirk off its eyes from the materials found in the C/D. This is not a fit case to release the accused persons on bail on the grounds as agitated.

Accordingly bail prayers of both the accused persons stand **rejected**.

Fix **01/03/23** for production and charge consideration.

Dict. & Corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Hooghly at Chinsurah