

**S.T 30(05) 2023**  
**S.C 207/2022**  
**CNR no.WBHG-01-004745 -2022**

**Order no. 04 dt. 21.07.2023**

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the learned Court. A separate petition is filed on behalf of the accused Sanjoy Roy @ Behari on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused Sanjoy Roy @ Behari prayed for passing necessary order directing the Birbhum District Correctional Home to transfer this accused to Hooghly District Correctional Home or Chandernagore Sub-Correctional Home or Serampore Sub-Divisional Correctional Home. This is so required on humanitarian ground as the Jail Authority is not permitting his family members to meet with this accused. It is also required for the proper safety and security of this accused.

Learned P.P in-charge present submits before me that no such petition should be allowed as the matter is up to the Jail Authority to decide in this regard.

As rightly submitted by the learned P.P in-charge, this learned Court is also of the view that the court should not intervene into this matter. Reason is that the safety and security of the accused persons being lodged in different Correctional Homes should not be interfered with, in which Correctional Home they are to be lodged or not. This learned Court should not venture the dictum of the Jail Authority, travelling out of its course.

The petition is rejected being meritless.

To date (10.08.2023).

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court. Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753

