

**S.T 30(05) 2023**  
**S.C 207/2022**  
**CNR no.WBHG-01-004745-2022**

**Order no. 08 dt. 06.10.2023**

All the 07 accused persons are produced from J/C before me. P.W-1/Rajat Singha did not turn up today on calls.

The learned P.P in-charge submits that P.W-1 did not turn up today to face his further cross-examination. He prayed for another date for trial. Accordingly, the case is adjourned today.

At this stage, the learned Advocate appearing for the accused no.3 Sekhar Dey submits that the order no.3 dated 13.07.2023 has not yet been complied by the I.O concerned in respect of the motorcycle bearing no.WB-16BE/0604 as per seizure list dated 20.08.2022. He further submits that for no appropriate reason the aforesaid motorcycle is lying at the P.S premises and its value is getting decayed day by day due to natural wear and tear.

I find reason and basis in the prayer of Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Let a report be called for from the concerned I.O with a copy of this order and the order no.3 dated 13.07.2023 for immediate compliance by the next date fixed I.d. personal appearance of the I.O of the case and further order, if any, against him.

To 01.12.2023 for evidence of P.W-1 and compliance report by the I.O.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O for his compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court. Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753



