

S.T 30(05)2023
S.C 207/2022
CNR no.WBHG01-004745-2022

Order no.46 dated 04.03.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence of P.W-11 (cross-examination). Accused persons are not produced from J/C today and not even by V.C mode.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Mantu Chowdhury. It is submitted that they will move the bail application in due course of time.

The witness Totan Biswas did not turn up today. At this stage, one petition is filed on behalf of the State seeking necessary order against the witness/P.W-11.

Another petition is filed by the State seeking necessary order for fixing schedule of the witnesses namely Totan Biswas (P.W-11), Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai, Jharna Roy and the I.O of the case.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Special P.P submits that learned Court may issue W/W/A against P.W-11/Totan Biswas as prosecution is unaware of his whereabouts. Upon perusal of the said petition, this learned court is uninclined to issue any process of W/W/A as prayed for. It is for the prosecution to bring him to the witness box to complete his evidence at appropriate stage.

As regards fixing the schedule of the witnesses, the prayer of the State is hereby considered and allowed. This is however excepting the I.O of the case whose evidence will be recorded after the evidence of the proposed witnesses of the chargesheet. This learned court therefore, fixes the schedule as under:-

To **19.03.2025** for cross-examination of P.W-11/Totan Biswas;

To **24.03.2025** for evidence of Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai/ C.S.W-4;

To **29.03.2025** for evidence of Jharna Roy/ C.S.W-32.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753