

S.T 30(05)2023

S.C 207/2022

CNR no.WBHG01-004745 -2022

Order no.47 dated 19.03.2025

All the accused persons are produced through V.C mode from different District Correctional Homes. Witness P.W-11/Totan Biswas turned up today. He is raised to dock for cross-examination by the defence.

At this stage, one petition u/s 231(2) Cr.P.C is filed and moved.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Fix 24.03.2025 for passing order. In consequence of order to be passed, the evidence date shall be fixed.

The bail petition on behalf of the accused Mantu Chowdhury is moved before me.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate appearing for the accused prayed for bail on the grounds of his long detention in custody, on the basis of the evidence on record and the fair proceeding of the trial.

Learned P.P in-charge raised strong objection opposing his bail prayer. He submits with force that there are many cases pending against him and his criminal antecedents is not at all good. The learned Court should consider the nature and seriousness of this offence which is an outcome of gangwar between two rival groups. There are series of incriminating evidence against him in the CD and in the evidence recorded till date.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence coupled with the nature of evidence in the CD and on the case record, this not a fit case and stage to release this accused person on bail as prayed for and agitated before me. Considering all aspects, the bail petition of this accused Mantu Chowdhury stands **rejected**.

To date i.e. 24.03.2025.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753