

S.T 30(05)2023

S.C 207/2022

CNR no.WBHG01-004745-2022

Order no. 51 Dated 21.04.2025

All the accused persons are not produced from J/C.

Now a copy of the order dated 17.04.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRR 1494 of 2025 is filed. The order is seen through by me and wherefrom it appears that the revision was allowed by granting deferral of cross-examination of P.W-11 till the examination-in-chief of C.S.W-4/Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai is completed.

One bail petition filed before on behalf of the accused Sekhar Dey is moved today before this court.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused petitioner praying for bail submits that he has no criminal antecedents as well as with the co-accused persons. He is coming from a well-off family. His father has timber business and his wife works in a company. This accused petitioner was engaged in the business of cable operator and CCTV installation. He has suffered long detention in custody. He earned good reputation in the locality. He has a littiel baby. He was not named in the FIR. His name divulged only during investigation. The evidence sofar recorded, does not reveal his involvement in the case. If on bail, he will comply all the imposed conditions of the learned court.

Learned P.P in-charge in his turn raising strong objection submits that learned court may consider the evidence sofar on record and note his involment in the case with the other co-accused persons. This is not a fit case to enlarge him on bail. Learned court also consider the gravity of the offence. If on bail, he certainly flee away from the process of this learned court. So, his bail should be rejected outright.

I have gone through the materials on record so much so the evidence recorded till date. The evicence of the key witnesses of the case Totan Biswas/P.W-11, Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai/P.W-4 are not yet completed besides other C.S witnesses. I have considered the stage of the trial as well. This is not a fit case to enlarge him on bail at this stage as prayed for.

Considering all aspects, the bail petition of the accused stands **rejected**.

To 13.05.2025 for examination-in-chief of CSW-4/Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753