

S.T 30(05)2023
S.C 207/2022
CNR no.WBHG01-004745-2022

Order no.56 dated 21.07.2025

Case record is put up by petition filed by the State Prosecution when allowed by the learned court. A separate petition is filed on the ground as stated therein after copy service upon the learned Advocates in different sets of the accused persons. This petition signed by the learned Special P.P is moved by his attached learned junior Advocate.

Learned Advocates for the accused persons are present before me.

Learned Junior Advocate of the learned Special P.P submits before me that CSW-4 Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai has been traced out in the meantime. This learned Court has fixed for evidence of CSW-32/Jharna Roy on 25.07.2025. So, evidence of CSW-32 may be postponed for the said date until completion of examination-in-chief of CSW-4/Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai and completion of cross-examination of P.W-11/Toton Biswas and CSW-4.

Learned Advocates representing the accused persons submit that this learned court may be pleased to fix the date for evidence of CSW-4 Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai on the next date i.e. 25.07.2025.

Both sides commonly submitted that the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRM(M) 138/2025 should be complied with.

Without much ado and further discussion, the evidence of CSW-32/Jharna Roy is postponed at this stage until fixed on some other date.

To date i.e. **25.07.2025** is fixed for evidence of **CSW-4/Sanjoy Halder @ Bispai**.

Prosecution is directed to take steps accordingly. The petition as aforesaid filed by the State Prosecution is now disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753