

S.T 30(05)2023
S.C 207/2022
CNR no.WBHG01-004745-2022

Order no.58 dated 25.07.2025

All the seven accused persons are produced from J/C before me. Today is fixed for evidence of Sanjoy Halder/Bispai/CSW-4. He is examined in chief as P.W-12. His signatures on the statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C dated 12.10.2022 is marked as Exbt.39 (series). His cross-examination is deferred u/s 231(2) Cr.P.C.

After the completion of examination-in-chief of P.W-12, the learned Advocate for the accused Sekhar Dey and the rest accused persons file separate petitions on the grounds stated therein. Copy of the petitions are filed therewith. As per the endorsements of the petitions, it is informed to me that the learned Special P.P refused to receive those petitions.

I have gone through the contents of both the petitions. The learned Advocates for the aforesaid two accused persons submitted that they do not want to press these two petitions into service. Let it be kept with the record as it calls for no action by this learned court.

To 20.08.2025 for cross-examination of Toton Biswas/ P.W-11.

Prosecution to take necessary steps in the meantime to secure the presence of P.W-11 on the date fixed. All the accused persons may be produced before this learned court either physically or by visual mode on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753