

S.T 30(05)2023

S.C 207/2022

CNR no.WBHG01-004745-2022

Order no. 60 Dated 20.08.2025

Accused Babu Pal, Babai Bala and Prasenjit Bepari are produced from the J/C physically. The rest accused persons are not produced from respective Correctional Homes vide the last order dated 19.08.2025.

The P.W-11/Toton Biswas is not produced before me as fixed for today for his cross-examination by the defence. This learned court is in receipt of a report from the concerned P.S. Summons upon him could not be served by the police at his address as per C/S.

At this stage, the bail application on dated 19.08.2025 on behalf of the accused Mantu Chowdhury is moved before me.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The learned Advocate for the accused praying for bail submits that the learned court may consider his detention in custody for about three years and moreover, no evidence has been found against him. If on bail, he will comply all the bail conditions.

The learned junior Advocate appearing on behalf of the learned Special P.P for this case raising strong objection submits that bail should not be granted in favour of the accused petitioner Mantu Chowdhury on the ground of his detention in custody. Severity of the offence is let known to the learned court. The incriminating materials from the CD and the evidence sofar recorded, is also adverted to. If he is granted bail, trial progress of the case will be at dead stop.

After hearing the parties in the matter of bail as above and after considering the nature and gravity of the offence so much so the incriminating materials in the CD and the evidence on record, there is no scope to release him on bail as prayed for. His bail prayer has been recently rejected by this learned court and there is no fresh change of circumstances.

With the above observations, the bail petition of this accused stands **rejected**.

To 12.09.2025 for cross-examination of P.W-11 u/s 231(2) Cr.P.C and production.

Prosecution to take steps in the meantime to secure the attendance of P.W-11/Toton Biswas in default any necessary order shall be passed against him. All the accused persons be produced physically on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753